Intelsat Corp Adjusted EBITDA

In addition to EBITDA, we calculate a measure called Intelsat Corp Adjusted EBITDA, based on the term Consolidated EBITDA, as defined in
the July 2006 Amended and Restated Credit Agreement. Intelsat Corp Adjusted EBITDA consists of EBITDA as adjusted to exclude or include
certain unusual items, certain other operating expense items and other adjustments permitted in calculating covenant compliance under the July
2006 Amended and Restated Credit Agreement as described in the table and related footnotes below. Intelsat Corp Adjusted EBITDA as
presented below is calculated only with respect to Intelsat Corp and its subsidiaries. Intelsat Corp Adjusted EBITDA is a material component of
certain ratios used in the July 2006 Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, such as the secured debt leverage ratio and the total leverage ratio.

68

Edgar Filing: Intelsat CORP - Form 10-Q

86

Under Intelsat Corp�s July 2006 Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, Intelsat Corp must maintain a pro forma secured debt leverage ratio
not greater than 4.25 to 1.00, at the end of each fiscal quarter, and generally may not incur additional indebtedness (subject to certain exceptions)
if the total leverage ratio calculated on a pro forma basis at the time of incurrence would exceed 6.75 to 1.00.

Nine Months ended
September 30, 2005

Combined
Nine Months ended
September 30, 2006

Reconciliation of Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities to Net Income
(Loss):
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 272,408 $ 313,293
Depreciation and amortization (205,791) (210,521)
Deferred income taxes (5,027) (377)
Amortization of debt issuance costs and other deferred charges (14,338) (11,771)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (24,161) �
Provision for uncollectible receivables 2 1,581
Restructuring and transaction costs (3,998) (93,715)
Amortization of discounts on notes �  2,527
Gain (loss) on undesignated interest rate swap (305) 3,109
Reversal of sales-type lease liabilities 4,303 1,943
Loss on investment �  (3,316)
Loss on termination of sales-type lease (2,307) �
Other non-cash items 2,260 809
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquired assets and liabilities 16,180 (44,995)

Net income (loss) $ 39,226 $ (40,933)

Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to EBITDA:
Net income (loss) $ 39,226 $ (40,933)
Interest expense, net 211,875 178,311
Income tax expense (benefit) 7,095 8,534
Depreciation and amortization 205,791 210,521

EBITDA $ 463,987 $ 356,433

Reconciliation of EBITDA to Intelsat Corp Adjusted EBITDA:
EBITDA $ 463,987 $ 356,433
Adjustment of sales-type leases to operating leases (a) 19,912 8,762
Loss on termination of sales-type lease (b) 2,307 �
Restructuring charges (c) 3,974 5,219
Reserves for long-term receivables (d) (4,303) (1,943)
Transaction costs (e) 10,545 145,186
Loss on investment (f) �  3,316
(Gain) loss on undesignated interest rate swap (g) 305 (8,812)
Other items (h) 4,946 6,424

Intelsat Corp Adjusted EBITDA $ 501,673 $ 514,585

(a) For all periods presented, adjustment of sales-type leases to operating leases represents the principal portion of the periodic sales-type lease
payments that are recorded against the principal balance outstanding. These amounts would have been recorded as operating lease
revenues if these agreements had been accounted for as operating leases instead of sales-type leases. These adjustments have the effect of
including the principal portion of our sales-type lease payments in the period during which cash is collected. Following the Intelsat
Acquisition Transactions and adoption of conforming accounting policies, this is no longer an adjustment.